

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) NO.
16047 of 2024

=====

KARSAN @ BAGHO ODEDARA & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:
MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4
MR ROHAN SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 21/07/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.
2. By way of this application under Section 528 of the BNSS, the applicant has prayed to quash and set aside the domestic violence complaint at (Annexure-B) being Criminal Misc. Application No.474 of 2024 filed before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Porbandar as well as all the consequential proceedings arising therefrom.
3. It appears that Applicant No. 1 is the father-in-law of the complainant; Applicant No. 2 is the mother-in-law; Applicant No. 3 is the brother-in-law; and Applicant No. 4 is the wife of Applicant No. 3, Manoj Karsan. Respondent No. 2 herself left the matrimonial home on 01.02.2023, as she eloped with another man, and a notarized divorce deed came to be executed thereafter.

4. Considering the fact that the allegations levelled against the applicant and the facts and circumstances of the case, the issue requires consideration. Hence, **RULE returnable on 25.09.2025**. Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule for the respondent-State. Private respondent be served through concerned police station.

5. Interim relief in terms of para **8(C)** is granted. Direct service is permitted.

ALI

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)